impact over the remaining life of the balance sheet, while changes in expected earnings (i.e. changes in NII) ∆NII is a
short-medium term measure, assessing the impact to earnings over a defined time period, in case of NBE this is 1 and
2 years. In accordance with EBA Guidelines (EBA/GL/2018/02), NBE measures its exposure to six standardized yield-
curve shocks. Interest rate risk is calculated and IRRBB results are monthly monitored and reported to the Asset and
Liability Management Committee.

The main driver for the IRRBB position is the investment portfolio which consists of high-quality Government Bonds
with a duration of approximately 6.9 years. This position explains the risk for rising interest rates. The investment
portfolio is valued at Hold to collect contractual cashflows. The loan portfolios have a much shorter duration and are in
general floating rates. In 2023 the green deposit was introduced. The duration profile of the client deposits is shorter
than 1 year. The management and measurement methods have not changed in the past year.

  Changes of the economic value of equity Changes of the net interest income (1 year)

  Supervisory shock scenarios 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

1 Parallel up (+200 bps) – 151,777  –154,642 18,874 15,328

2 Parallel down (-200 bps) 175,804 182,960  – 18,698 - 15,081

3 Steepener – 38,420  – 48,200

4 Flattener 13,842 23,689

5 Short rates up – 33,397  – 25,618

6 Short rates down  34,417 26,271

2
Category 2 – Liquidity & Funding Risk
Liquidity & Funding Risks consist of the following material risks:

• Cash Flow Risk: risk of having difficulties securing necessary funds due to a mismatch between investment and
funding durations or unexpected cash outflows, the risk of incurring losses by being forced to raise funds at
significantly higher funding costs than normal.

• Market Liquidity Risk: risk of experiencing losses by not being able to trade in the financial markets due to market
turmoil or by being forced to trade under significantly less favourable conditions than normal.